156

Torms of court
in Sixth
judicial eir-
cuit.

Joseph Desert,
et al., may
build dam.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 138.

they occur after the word "La Crosse,” and in-
serting the words “the third Monday in May;"”
so thal said section, when amended, shall read as
follows: Section 2. The terms of the circuit
court for the several counties of the Sixth judi-
cial circuit shall be as follows: For the county
of Trempealeau, the first Monday in March, and
the first Monday in September. For the county
of Vernon, the second Monday in June and the
second Monday in December. For the county of
Monroe, the second Monday in April and the sec-
ond Monday in October. For the county of La
Crosse, the third Monday in May and the second
Monday in November. For the county of Ju-
neau, the third Monday in March and the third
Monday in September. Every general term of
said court in each of said counties, shall be a
pecial term for the whole judicial circuit.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1893.

No. 26%, S.] [Published April 14, 1893.
CHAPTER 138.

AN ACT to authorize Jos. Desert, Louis Desert,
and H. M. Thompson, their  heirs, associates
and assigns, “to build and maintain a dam
across the Wisconsin river in township twenty-
seven north, of range seven east, in Marathon
county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SircrioN 1. Joseph Desert, Louis Desert. ard
H. M. Thompson, their heirs, associates and as-
signs. are hereby authorized to build and to main-
tain a dam across the Wisconsin river, on any
lands that they may own or control in township
twenty-seven north, of range seven east, in Mar-
athon county, Wisconsin. Such dam ma;; be used
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for driving, booming, storing or rafting of logs,
and the water power thereby created for hy-
draulic and manufacturing purposes.

SECTION 2. Said dam shall be so constructed construction.
and maintained as not to impede or prevent the
running, driving and rafting of logs, timber or
lumber down said stream.

SECTION 3. In order to build and maintain ey overfiow

said dam, and use the same, and for all the pur- lands.
poses herein specified, the said persons above
named, their heirs, associates and assigns, shall
have the right to take, overflow and use any lands
not now owned or controlled by them,and they may
acquire title to any lands, or the right to flow
and use the same for the purposes herein speci-
fied, by and through proceedings of condemna-
tion under the power of eminent domain, as pro-
vided and set forth in section 1777, of the Revised sec. 1777, R. 8.
Statutes of Wisconsin, for the year 1878, and the t°2pely.
acts amendatory thereof. The provisions of said
section, and the acts amendatory thereof, are
hereby made applicable to said dam, and to the
acquisition of the title or the right to use any
lands for the purpose of building, maintaining
and using said dam in accordance with this act.
This act shall apply to and govern any dam
owned or controlled by said persons, or any of
them, that may be already constructed in said
town and range across said river, the construc-
tion of such dam being hereby legalized.

SEcTIiON 4. The right is reserved to the state,
to repeal or amend this act at any time.

SecTION 5. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion.

Approved April 8 1893.



